

**UNITED
NATIONS**



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of
Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No. IT-03-70-I
Date: 2 October 2003
Original: ENGLISH

Before: Judge O-Gon Kwon

Registrar: Mr. Hans Holthuis

Decision of: 2 October 2003

PROSECUTOR

v.

**NEBOJŠA PAVKOVIĆ
VLADIMIR LAZAREVIĆ
VLASTIMIR ĐORĐEVIĆ
SRETEN LUKIĆ**

CONFIRMATION OF INDICTMENT

The Office of the Prosecutor:

Carla Del Ponte, Prosecutor

I, O-Gon Kwon, Judge of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“International Tribunal”),

HAVING BEEN DESIGNATED as the reviewing Judge by the President of the International Tribunal in an order filed confidentially and *ex parte* on 26 September 2003 pursuant to Rule 28 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal (“Rules”),

BEING SEISED of an indictment against Nebojša PAVKOVIĆ, Vladimir LAZAREVIĆ, Vlastimir ĐORĐEVIĆ and Sreten LUKIĆ (“Indictment”) and supporting material filed confidentially and *ex parte* on 25 September 2003 by the Office of the Prosecutor (“Prosecution”),


HAVING HEARD the Prosecution pursuant to Rule 47 of the Rules on 26 and 30 September 2003,

CONSIDERING on the basis of the material submitted by the Prosecution that a *prima facie* case against Nebojša PAVKOVIĆ, Vladimir LAZAREVIĆ, Vlastimir ĐORĐEVIĆ and Sreten LUKIĆ, in respect of the crimes with which each accused is charged in the Indictment has been established,

PURSUANT to Article 19 of the Statute of the International Tribunal and Rules 28 and 47 of the Rules,

HEREBY CONFIRM the Indictment in respect of each and every count therein.

Done in English and French, English text being authoritative.



Judge O-Gon Kwon
International Tribunal

Dated this second day of October 2003
At The Hague
The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]