



International Tribunal for the  
Prosecution of Persons  
Responsible for Serious Violations of  
International Humanitarian Law  
Committed in the Territory of the  
Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No. IT-03-70-I  
Date: 6 April 2005  
Original: ENGLISH

**IN THE TRIAL CHAMBER**

**Before:** Judge Patrick Robinson, Presiding  
Judge O-Gon Kwon  
Judge Iain Bonomy

**Registrar:** Mr. Hans Holthuis

**Order:** 6 April 2005

**PROSECUTOR**

**v.**

**SRETEN LUKIĆ**

---

**ORDER FOR DETENTION ON REMAND**

---

**Office of the Prosecutor:**

Mr. Thomas Hannis  
Ms. Christina Moeller

**Defence Counsel:**

Mr. Victor Koppe

**I, IAIN BONOMO**, Judge of Trial Chamber III of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“International Tribunal”),

**HAVING BEEN DESIGNATED** as pre-trial Judge in this case by virtue of an Order of 7 March 2005,

**CONSIDERING** the Indictment against Sreten Lukić (“Accused”), which was filed by the Office of the Prosecutor of the International Tribunal on 2 October 2003,


**CONSIDERING** the transfer of the Accused to the International Tribunal on 4 April 2005,

**CONSIDERING** the initial appearance of the Accused to be held before me as Pre-trial Judge, on 6 April 2005 pursuant to Rule 62 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal (“Rules”),

**PURSUANT TO** Rule 64 of the Rules,

**HEREBY ORDER** the detention on remand of the Accused and enjoin the Commanding Officer of the United Nations Detention Unit of the International Tribunal in The Hague to detain the Accused until further order.

Done in both English and French, the English text being authoritative.

  
Judge Iain Bonomy

Dated this sixth day of April 2005  
At The Hague  
The Netherlands

**[Seal of the Tribunal]**